The bank updated the presentation of certain management fees earned. These fees were previously presented in insurance income and were
reallocated to management and fiduciary fees, within fee and commission income, to better reflect the nature of the income.

Customer loyalty programme expenses
During the current financial period the nature of various expenses incurred by FNB relating to its customer loyalty programme was reassessed.
This resulted in expenses previously recognised as lease charges in operating expenses and other non-interest revenue being reallocated to fee
and commission expenses. This is in line with the treatment of other direct and incremental customer loyalty related expenses.

These changes in presentation had no impact on the profit or loss and only affected the presentation of items within non-interest revenue.

FIRSTRAND BANK :: 125

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT – IFRS

R million

As
 previously

 reported
at 31 December

 2018

Restatement
for other

equity
instruments

Restatements
from

insurance to
management
and fiduciary

fees

Restatement
for customer

loyalty
 programme

expenses

Restated
31 December

 2018

Net interest income before impairment of
advances  24 198  38  –  –  24 236

Impairment and fair value of credit on advances  (4 118)  –  –  –  (4 118)

Net interest income after impairment
of advances  20 080  38  –  –  20 118

Non-interest revenue  18 110  –  –  (114)  17 996

– Net fee and commission income  13 004  –  143  (114)  13 033

   – Fee and commission income  15 596 –  143  –  15 739

   – Fee and commission expense  (2 592) –  –  (114)  (2 706)

– Insurance income  416 –  (143)  –  273

– Fair value income  935  –  –  –  935

   – Fair value gains or losses 3 249 –  –  – 3 249

   – Interest expense on fair value activities (2 314) –  –  – (2 314)

– Gains less losses from investing activities  1 956 –  –  –  1 956

– Other non-interest income  1 799 –  –  –  1 799

Income from operations  38 190  38  –  (114)  38 114

Operating expenses  (21 658)  –  –  114  (21 544)

Income before indirect tax  16 532  38  –  –  16 570

Indirect tax  (572)  –  –  –  (572)

Profit before income tax  15 960  38  –  –  15 998

Income tax expense  (3 721)  –  –  –  (3 721)

Profit for the period  12 239  38  –  –  12 277

Attributable to

Ordinary equityholders 12 126 – – – 12 126

Other equity instrument holders 113  38  –  – 151

Profit for the period  12 239 38  –  –  12 277

Restatement and changes in presentation of prior year numbers  continued

126 :: FIRSTRAND BANK  |  IFRS information continued

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME – IFRS

R million

As
 previously

 reported at
31 December

2018

Restatements
for IAS 12

amendments

Restated
31 December

2018

Profit for the period  12 239  38  12 277

Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss

Cash flow hedges  77  –  77

Gains arising during the period  566  –  566

Reclassification adjustments for amounts included in profit or loss  (459)  –  (459)

Deferred income tax  (30)  –  (30)

FVOCI debt reserve  5  –  5

Gains arising during the period  8  –  8

Reclassification adjustments for amounts included in profit or loss  (1)  –  (1)

Deferred income tax  (2)  –  (2)

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations  149  –  149

Gains arising during the period  149  –  149

Deferred income tax  –  –  –

Items that may not subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss

FVOCI equity reserve  –  –  –

Gains arising during the period  –  –  –

Remeasurement on defined benefit post-employment plans  (34)  –  (34)

Losses arising during the period  (47)  –  (47)

Deferred income tax  13  –  13

Other comprehensive income for the period  197  –  197

Total comprehensive income for the period	  12 436  38  12 474

Attributable to

Ordinary equityholders  12 323  –  12 323

Other equity instrument holders  113  38  151

Total comprehensive income for the period  12 436  38  12 474

FIRSTRAND BANK :: 127

Restatement and changes in presentation of prior year numbers  continued

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION – IFRS

R million

As
 previously

 reported at
31 December

2018

Restatement for
other equity

 instruments

Restated
31 December

2018

Total assets  1 243 583  –  1 243 583

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Liabilities

Creditors, accruals and provisions  14 148  38  14 186

Tier 2 liabilities  26 268  (2 303)  23 965

Other liabilities  1 109 368  –  1 109 368

Total liabilities  1 149 784  (2 265)  1 147 519

Equity

Ordinary shares  4  –  4

Share premium  16 804  –  16 804

Reserves  73 991  –  73 991

Capital and reserves attributable to equityholders  90 799  –  90 799

Other equity instruments  3 000  2 265  5 265

   Contingent convertible securities  –  2 265  2 265

   NCNR preference shares  3 000  –  3 000

Total equity  93 799  2 265  96 064

Total equity and liabilities  1 243 583  –  1 243 583

128 :: FIRSTRAND BANK  |  IFRS information continued

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT – IFRS

R million

As
 previously

 reported
at 30 June

 2019

Restatements
for IAS 12

amendments

Restatement
for customer

loyalty
 programme

expenses

Restated
30 June

2019

Net interest income before impairment of advances  47 470  –  –  47 470

Impairment and fair value of credit on advances  (8 460)  –  –  (8 460)

Net interest income after impairment
of advances  39 010  –  –  39 010

Non-interest revenue  36 052  –  (240)  35 812

– Net fee and commission income  25 956  –  (240)  25 716

   – Fee and commission income  30 960  –  –  30 960

   – Fee and commission expense  (5 004)  –  (240)  (5 244)

– Insurance income  560  –  –  560

– Fair value income  3 214  –  –  3 214

   – Fair value gains or losses  7 965  –  –  7 965

   – Interest expense on fair value activities  (4 751)  –  –  (4 751)

– Gains less losses from investing activities  2 033  –  –  2 033

– Other non-interest income  4 289  –  –  4 289

Income from operations  75 062  –  (240)  74 822

Operating expenses  (43 699)  –  240  (43 459)

Income before indirect tax  31 363  –  –  31 363

Indirect tax  (829)  –  –  (829)

Profit before income tax  30 534  –  –  30 534

Income tax expense  (7 465) 58  –  (7 407)

Profit for the year  23 069 58  –  23 127

Attributable to

Ordinary equityholders  22 644  –  –  22 644

Other equity instrument holders  425 58  –  483

Profit for the year 23 069 58  – 23 127

FIRSTRAND BANK :: 129

Restatement and changes in presentation of prior year numbers  continued

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME – IFRS

R million

As
 previously

 reported at
30 June

2019

Restatements
for IAS 12

amendments

Restated
30 June

2019

Profit for the year  23 069  58  23 127

Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss

Cash flow hedges  498  –  498

Gains arising during the year  943  –  943

Reclassification adjustments for amounts included in profit or loss  (251)  –  (251)

Deferred income tax  (194)  –  (194)

FVOCI debt reserve  7  –  7

Gains arising during the year  11  –  11

Reclassification adjustments for amounts included in profit or loss  (1)  –  (1)

Deferred income tax  (3)  –  (3)

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations  42  –  42

Gains arising during the year  58  –  58

Deferred income tax  (16)  –  (16)

Items that may not subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss

FVOCI equity reserve  1  –  1

Gains arising during the year  1  –  1

Remeasurement on defined benefit post-employment plans  (201)  –  (201)

Losses arising during the year  (279)  –  (279)

Deferred income tax  78  –  78

Other comprehensive income for the year  347  –  347

Total comprehensive income for the year  23 416  58  23 474

Attributable to

Ordinary equityholders  22 991  –  22 991

Other equity instrument holders  425  58  483

Total comprehensive income for the year  23 416  58  23 474

130 :: FIRSTRAND BANK  |  IFRS information continued

The impact on the bank’s financial results as at 1 July 2019 (the DIA for IFRS 16) is shown below. The amendments to IAS 12 had no impact
on the statement of financial position at 30 June 2019. The income tax impact of the dividends on other equity instruments is recognised in the
income statement, where previously it was recognised in reserves.

RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION – IFRS

R million

As
 previously

 reported at
30 June 2019

Restatement
 for IFRS 16

Restated
1 July 2019

ASSETS

Accounts receivable  4 963  (4)  4 959

Property and equipment  15 352  1 542  16 894

Other assets  1 271 089  –  1 271 089

Total assets  1 291 404  1 538  1 292 942

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Liabilities

Creditors, accruals and provisions (straight-lining liability)  16 035  (93)  15 942

Current tax liability  1 043  –  1 043

Tier 2 liabilities  22 428  –  22 428

Other liabilities  1 152 470  1 631  1 154 101

Total liabilities  1 191 976  1 538  1 193 514

Equity

Ordinary shares  4  –  4

Share premium  16 804  –  16 804

Reserves  77 655  –  77 655

Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary equityholders  94 463  –  94 463

Other equity instruments  4 965  –  4 965

Total equity  99 428  –  99 428

Total equity and liabilities  1 291 404  1 538  1 292 942

SUMMARY ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The following is an extract from the accounting policies that were updated as a result of the implementation of IFRS 16 and the IAS 12 amendments.
The IFRS 16 policies only includes the accounting policies where the bank is the lessee, as IFRS 16 did not have an impact on the accounting
policies for transactions where the bank is the lessor.

FIRSTRAND BANK :: 131

IFRS 16 – Contracts where the bank is the lessee
The bank leases a variety of properties, equipment and vehicles.  Rental agreements typically include fixed periods over which the item is leased,
which are individually negotiated and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. The bank assesses whether a contract is or contains